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GAINESVILLE-ALACHUA COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
Thursday, September 25, 2025 at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights


Call To Order By the Chair: Vice-Chair Kinnon Thomas called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Invocation:  Mr. Blake Fugate delivered an invocation.  

Pledge of Allegiance:  Mr. Posner led the Pledge of Allegiance.

GACRAA General Counsel:  Mr. Blake Fugate was present.

Roll Call 
Authority Members Present: Teresa Callen, Adrian Hayes-Santos, John Hooker, Fred Posner, Brandi Renton, and Kinnon Thomas were present.  
Brian Crawford and Wes Maul were absent.
Staci Sims arrived after roll call.
Ex-officio member Eric Godet, Sr. was absent.  City of Gainesville liaison, Forrest Eddleton, was present.

Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.

Approval of Meeting Highlights of August 28, 2025
Mr. Posner moved to approve the GACRAA meeting highlights of August 28, 2025.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 

Citizens Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items:  None.

Adoption of Agenda 
Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt the agenda.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  Motion passed.
Consent Agenda
Ms. Callen moved to adopt the Consent Agenda.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Mr. Thomas stated that the Public Risk Management of Florida/World Risk Management, LLC property insurance handout is proprietary in nature and not a Public Record.  He asked Board Members to leave the document behind after perusing.

With the adoption of the Consent Agenda, the Board approved the following:

Property, Crime, Boiler/Machinery, D&O, Auto and Workers Compensation Insurance Coverage Renewal with Public Risk Management of Florida.
· Motion to accept the quote of $407,028 provided by PRM/World Risk Management, LLC for the aforementioned annual coverage effective beginning October 1, 2025. 

Amendment # 1 to the Hangar Construction and Lease Agreement between GACRAA and Ed and Nate, LLC
· Motion to approve Amendment # 1 to the Hangar Construction and Lease Agreement between GACRAA and Ed and Nate, LLC and authorize its execution by the CEO.
Airport Business

Information Items

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Airline Ticket Office (ATO) Expansion/Renovations – Phase II
Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA has issued the project’s second grant in the amount of $525,125.  He reported that contract documents have been forwarded to the contractor; he anticipated moving forward with construction fairly soon.


Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility

Mr. Penksa reported that there are a few items which are holding up receipt of the Certificate of Occupancy.  He indicated that two such items are the installation of elevator controls and a water meter; he noted that work to finish the installations is underway.  He explained the nature of some aesthetic work that is still underway.  Mr. Penksa reviewed the punch list items that are being attended to.

Terminal Phase IV – Construct Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Airline Ticket Office (ATO) Expansion/Renovations – Phase II
Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA has issued the project’s second grant in the amount of $525,125.  He reported that contract documents have been forwarded to the contractor; he anticipated moving forward with construction fairly soon.

Tailwind Vending Concession Addition and Renovations
Mr. Penksa reported that the project has been completed yet some minor punch list items are being attended to.  He indicated that the atrium location is now open for business.

Taxiway A Rehab and Reconfiguration, Taxiway E Extension/Connector
Mr. Penksa reported that crack sealant material on the existing pavement must be redone as the material is not stable under high ambient temperature due to incorrect application.  He stated that the material needs to be removed and replaced.  He indicated that this work might result in some taxiway closures.

Airport Master Plan Update and Storm Water Master Plan
Mr. Penksa reported that the draft Working Paper # 1 was distributed to the Facilities and Planning Committee for review.  He stated that the Working Paper # 1 consists of an airport inventory, a forecast of future aeronautical usage study and a passenger leakage study.  After comments are received, the consultant will update the draft and provide copies to the FAA and FDOT.

Mr. Penksa explained that the next steps would include determining GNV’s critical aircraft for future designs of the appropriate sized airport terminal and apron facilities 

Rental Car EV Charging Stations
Mr. Penksa reported that the Facilities and Planning Committee discussed this item and recommended that staff confirm with the rental car operators that they are still interested in pursuing this project and funding it with CFC collections.  He indicated that the estimated construction cost is $375,000.  Mr. Penksa noted that the design work has been completed and is ready to be advertised for bid pending input from the rental car operators.  

Mr. Crawford reported that the CFC collections are reserved for use in maintaining and improving rental car facilities at the Airport.

New General Aviation Terminal
Mr. Penksa reported that the preliminary floor plan was submitted to the FAA to determine the federally eligible spaces for FAA grant participation.  He stated that the FAA will fund up to 95% of eligible spaces.  He reported that the preliminary floor plan contains approximately 54% eligible space although the eligibility of elevators and stairwell may need to be pro-rated. Mr. Penksa reported that FDOT has earmarked 50% funding for the non-FAA eligible space.  He estimated GACRAA’s cost to be 25% to 30% of the total project if all state and federal funds are received, as expected.

Air Traffic Volume Report and Load Factor
Mr. Penksa reviewed the Air Traffic Volume, Fuel Flowage and Load Factor reports for August 2025.   Mr. Penksa noted that Delta Air Lines added approximately 1,000 seats in July, 2025 vs. July, 2024 and Delta’s load factor for the month was 87.4%.

Finance Report
Mr. Lyons provided the Finance Report for the month ending August 31, 2025 in the agenda packet. 

	Revenue
	 Aug 2025       Actuals
	 Aug 2025            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$841,682.98 
	$826,472.71 
	$15,210.27 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	 Aug 2025            Actuals
	 Aug 2025        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$601,124.74
	$668,121.46
	($66,996.72)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$240,558.24 
	$158,351.25 
	$82,206.99 

	Less: Interest Expense
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation
	$240,558.24 
	$158,351.25 
	$82,206.99 

	
	
	
	

	Industrial Park Land Sales
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) 
	$240,558.24 
	$158,351.25 
	$82,206.99 
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Business Development & Marketing Committee Meeting

Public Relations Manager Erin Porter provided a presentation of proposed Marketing Plan and Budget for FY2025-2026 as approved by the Business Development & Marketing Committee at its meeting on September 16, 2025.  She reported that the proposed FY2025-2026 Marketing Budget is $218,910. 


Finance Audit & Operations Committee Report
Committee Chair Todd Chase reported that the committee reviewed the proposed FY2024-2025 in detail and recommends its adoption.  He stated that the committee doubled the amount available for discretionary merit increases; the amount was increased from approximately $21K to $42K.  

Mr. Penksa reported that the proposed budget is conservative given the economy.  He stated that the proposed Schedule of Rates and Charges includes a new daily fee of $16.00 for the parking garage.  He reported that TSA funding will no longer be available to help offset the cost of GPD law enforcement officers at the TSA checkpoint.   Mr. Penksa stated that the committee concurred with the 3% CPI increase in aircraft storage fees and landing fees.

On the expense side, Mr. Penksa reported that the federal government now requires random employee screening for employees entering the SIDA area and that additional personnel and a metal detector will be needed to fulfill this requirement.  He noted that the increase in property insurance, which was approved in the Consent Agenda, is included in the budget.  He noted that although the rate per insured values went down, the property inventory has increased.

Mr. Matthew Lyons reported that the proposed budget includes the addition of 2 individuals to meet the TSA airport worker screening requirements. He indicated that a 3% COLA for all employees is also included in the proposed budget.


Public Hearing – Proposed FY2025-2026 Budget
At 5:01 p.m. Vice-Chair Thomas suspended the Monthly Meeting and called to order a Public Hearing on the proposed FY2025-2026 Budget.  

There being no citizens coming forward with questions or comments, Vice-Chair Thomas closed the Public Hearing and resumed the Monthly Meeting at 5:05 p.m.



Airport Business

Adoption of FY2025-2026 Budget – Resolution 25-019
Ms. Sims moved to approve Resolution 25-019 adopting the proposed FY2025-2026 Budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2025 and ending September 30, 2026.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mr. Posner – aye,  Ms. Renton – aye,  Ms. Sims - aye, Ms. Callen – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Mr. Hooker– aye, and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.


By-Laws Revision – Timeline for Election of Officers and Officers’ Terms – Resolution 25-020

Mr. Posner moved to adopt Resolution 25-020 amending Article III, Sections 2 and 4c of the By-Laws.  A roll-call vote followed:  Ms. Renton – aye,  Ms. Sims - aye, Ms. Callen – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Mr. Hooker– aye, Mr. Posner – aye,  and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

Election of Officers
Mr. Thomas reported that the Governance and Nominating Committee met in August and nominated the following slate of candidates for office:
	Chair:
	
	Kinnon Thomas

	Vice-Chair:
	
	Staci Sims

	Secretary/Treasurer:
	
	Wes Maul



Mr. Thomas reported that the By-Laws provide for nominations from the floor at the September meeting; he invited nominations from the floor.

Mr. Posner nominated himself for Secretary/Treasurer.

Hearing no other nominations, Mr. Thomas called for the office of Secretary/Treasurer.   Mr. Maul received 3 votes.  Mr. Posner received 4 votes including a vote for himself.

Mr. Thomas called for a vote for the office of Vice-Chair. The vote was 7-0 in favor of Ms. Sims.

Mr. Thomas called for a vote for the office of Chair.  The vote was 7-0 in favor of Mr. Thomas.

Mr. Thomas announced the voting results:

	Chair:
	
	Kinnon Thomas

	Vice-Chair:
	
	Staci Sims

	Secretary/Treasurer:
	
	Fred Posner



Banking Signatures – Resolution 25-021


Mr. Posner mover to adopt Resolution 25-021     Ms. Renton seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Ms. Sims - aye, Ms. Callen – aye, Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Mr. Hooker– aye, Mr. Posner – aye,  Ms. Renton – aye,  and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

Tenant Report
UAC President Zach Lukowski reported that UAC sells approximately 10,000 gallons of Jet-A per week to Consortia  and is sharing the sales profit with Consortia.   He reported that a Chief Flight Instructor has been hired and will start work with UAC on August 29.  He reported that UAC won a bid to perform maintenance on Fish & Wildlife Caravans.

Airport Authority Input 
Mr. Hayes-Santos complained about the food offerings and prices at Tailwind Concession.

Adjournment
At 5:27p.m., there being no further business, Mr. Posner moved to adjourn the meeting.  
Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  The meeting was adjourned.

GACRAA Monthly Meeting
_____________________________________________				______________
Chair									Date

________________________________________				_____________
Secretary/Treasurer							Date
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